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De cision No .. 
89250 AUG 22 1978 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

The Hemophilia Foundation of 
Northern California and others 
(see attached list), 

Compla.inan ts 7 

vs .. 

Pacific Telephone and Telegraph, l) 

Defendant. ) 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

Case ;[\To.. l054S 
(Filed April 24,. 1975) 

The complainant, Hem~philia Foundation of Northern 
California,lI is a nonprofit organization serving hemophiliacs in 
36 northern California counties. Complainant alleges that it is a 
s:nall organization with a small operating budget. It provides 
servi,ces such as blood credits, a summer camp, a small s.cholarship, 
and a modest contribution to a national research effort. It 
charges no fees. 

In order to make its existence known to hemophiliacs in 
northern California complainant would like to be listed in the 
white pages of every telephone directory in its service area. 
However, complainant alleges ~hat there are approximately 40 
directories published in northern California and that the rate for 
such listings is $.75 per lis~ing per month or $.360 per year for 

11 The complaint is also, signed by 26 individuals. 
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list~Ulgs in all 40 directories. Complainant further alleges 
that such charges are prohibitive for it, a nonprofit organization, 
that such charges ~e the same whether the subscriber'is a non­
profit organization or a'profit making business, and that the rate 
of $.75 per listing per month is well above,the actual cost to The 
Pacific Telep~ne and Telegraph Company (Pacific) or providing the 
listing service. The complainant requests that the Commission 
order Pacific to wai~e the directory listing charges for the 
approximately 40 directories in which complainant wishes its 
listing published. 

In its answer, filed May 26, 1978, Pacific admits that 
the charge for an additional directory listing for business is 
presently $.75 per listing per month and that Pacific would apply 

I 

this tariff charge to complaina.."'lt as it would to any other business 
organization. It alleges, by way of affirmative defense, that the 
cl:l.;,rge is published in its tariffs in $chedule Cal. P.U.C. No. l7-T, 
Fifteenth Revised Sheet 3, paragraph A. It further alleges that 
the complaint does not contain the requisite 25 signatures (Public 
Utilities Code Section l702~ and that the relie! sought, if 
granted, would violate Public Utilities Code Section 453(a)llin' 

" •.•• No complaint sb.all be entertained by the c.:>mmission ••• 
as to the reasonableness of an:;" rates or charges of any ••• , 
telephone corporation, unless it is signed ••• by not less than 
25 actual or prospective consumers ,or purchasers of such ••• 
telephone service." (Section 1702.) 

"No publiC utility shall, as to ,rates [orJ charges ••• make or 
grant any preference or advantage to any corporation or 
person or subject any corporation or person to any prejudice 
ordisadvantage." (Section 453(a).) . 

-2-



C .. 1054S nf 

that the waiver of charges as to complainant would confer a 
preference or advantage upon complainant. 

In its final affirmative defense Pacific alleges that the 
complaint fails to ,state a cause of action because it does not set 
fo:-th a. .... y act Or thing done or omitted to be done whi ch is claimed 
to be in violation of any provision of law or any order or rule of 
the COmmiSSion.~ 

Pacific requests that the complaint be dismissed. 
Discussion 

It is apparent upon the face of the complaint that 
complainant does not believe that Pacific has done anything contrary 
to a. .... y statute, rule, or order of the CommiSSion. Rather, complainant 
disagrees With the policy embodied in Pacific's tariff, which 
assesses the same listing charge of $.75 p~r additional listing per 
month to all bUSiness customers, regardless of whether the ,business 
customer is a nonprofit organization or is a profit-seeking entity. 
Complainant feels that a small, poorly financed, nonprofit agency, 
serving a large territory should not be required to pay a listing 
charge to place its name and telephone number in each 'directory 
publiShed in complainant's service area, but should 'receive this 
service free of charge~ 

Doubtless complainant'S goals and the services it proVides 
are worthy of support. However, the CommiSSion should not require 
Pacific's other ratepayers to support complainant's program through 

"Complaint may be made ••• by a. .... y .... person .... by written ..... complaint, 
setting forth ~ .... y act or thing done or omitted to be done by any 
public utility, including any rule or charge heretofore estab­
lis~ed or fixed by or for a. .... y public utility, in violation or 
claimed to be in violation, of a. .... y provision of law or of any 
orde:' or rule of the commission. ......" (Section 1702 of the· 
Public Ut.ilities Code.) . ~ 
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__ involunta.ry contributi~ns made through P.::tcific's rate structure .. 
This result would obtain if the Commission were to exempt complainant 
from the payment of the lawful t3:d.ff ch.?rges .~./ 

It is, nevertheless, not necessa~to reach the merits of the 
complaint in order to dispose of it since the complaint is procedur­
:l.l1y defecti·J'e on at lC:l.st t'Wo different grounds .. 

First, it fails to st:l.te a cause of action against Pacific 
in that it does not allege that Pacific has done or omitted to do 
anything rC(tuired by law.. This complaint does not comply with Sec­
tion 1702 of the Public Utilities Code. 

Second, it seeks relief which the Commission may not lawfully 
provide, in that it seeks exemption from a lawful tariff charge for a 

single entity. Were the Commission to grant the relief sought, it 
could only do so by violating Section 453(.::t) of the Public Utilities 
Code. 

In the circumst3nces, the Commission makes the following I 
findings and conclusion .. 
Findinzs 

: , 

1.. The cOUl?uint does not allege that P~cific h:ls done or 
~ttcd to do any act or thing required by statute, rule, or order' 
of the Commission .. 

2.. The complaint seeks relief which it would be unl:twfu,l for 
the Commission to provide.. . ,: .. ",' .. 

3. The complaint fa.ils to state a cause of action a.s :'i£'~does not 
meet the· stOltutOry requirements of Section 1702 of the Public Utili- . 
ties Code .. 
Conclusion 

The complaint should be dismiss'ed. 

The 4ppropri~te forum to ~daress such policy issues is in a gen­
er~l rate proceeding where th~ issues of cost alloc~tion, revenue 
apportionment between cl."lsses of eustomers, and rate design <lre 
considered at great length and where the interests of many classes 
of cust~rs are represented~ 

-4-



C.1054S nflnb * 

IT IS ORDERED that the complaint is diSmissed. 

The effective date of this order shall be thirty days 
after the date hereof. 

Da.ted a.t ___ ...::~:.:.=:..;:Frt1Zl;:..;.;;;;;;;;.;;;;clsx>~ ...... ___ , California, tr.is ~,.., 
day of --~'~~tG~IJI,)oj.~Tof------' 197$. 

comcassioners . 
• .. ~ l ... : "I ;', • 

• ,- ,I 

Comm1::;:1onor R1clul.rd ~. GrQ.v&llo. bo1ne~· ." 
neee::~r1ly a.b:ent. did not P4rt1c1pe~e-
1n tho d1:po::;it1on or th1:; procoo41=g. 

COl:m1ss1onor Cl:l.1.re T. ~edriek. bo1Ilg 
noeeBBar11y ~bsont. did not ~art1e1~ato 
1ntho dio,oo1tion o! thio ~roeooding. 
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